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Title: **Gisela Huyssen vs. Atty. Fred L. Gutierrez: A Case of Legal Misconduct and
Disbarment**

Facts: In 1995, Gisela Huyssen and her sons applied for Philippine Visas under Section 13 of
the  Immigration  Law.  Atty.  Fred  L.  Gutierrez,  then  connected  with  the  Bureau  of
Immigration and Deportation (BID), advised Huyssen that a deposit was required for the
visa applications to be favorably considered. Trusting this advice, Huyssen deposited a total
of  US$20,000 with Gutierrez over  several  transactions from April  1995 to  April  1996.
Receipts/vouchers  were  issued  by  Gutierrez,  but  official  receipts  were  never  provided
despite Huyssen’s demands. After a year, Gutierrez failed to return the money, leading
Huyssen through her affiliation with the World Mission for Jesus to demand the money back,
resulting in a series of unfulfilled promises and issued but dishonored checks by Gutierrez.

A disbarment complaint was subsequently filed against Gutierrez at the Commission on Bar
Discipline of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP). Despite various opportunities to
present his evidence and answer the charges, Gutierrez failed to do so. On November 5,
2004,  the  IBP  Board  of  Governors  recommended  Gutierrez’s  disbarment,  which  the
Supreme Court upheld, ordered him to return the money with interest, and referred the
case to the Ombudsman for further action.

Issues: The legal issues resolved by the Supreme Court focused on Gutierrez’s violation of
the Code of Professional Responsibility, particularly Rule 1.01 against engaging in unlawful,
dishonest,  immoral,  and deceitful  conduct,  and Rule  6.02,  which prohibits  government
lawyers from using their public position to promote private interests.

Court’s Decision: The Court disbarred Atty. Fred L. Gutierrez from the practice of law and
ordered him to return the US$20,000 with legal  interest due to his gross misconduct,
dishonesty in dealing with Huyssen, misuse of his position at the BID, and the issuance of
worthless checks.

Doctrine: This case reiterates the doctrines that lawyers must uphold honesty, integrity, and
the high moral standard expected in the legal profession. It emphasizes that the moral
integrity  of  lawyers  in  public  service  is  paramount  as  they  bear  the  responsibility  of
maintaining public trust in the administration of justice.

Class Notes:
– Rule 1.01, Code of Professional Responsibility: Lawyers shall not engage in unlawful,
dishonest, immoral, and deceitful conduct.
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– Rule 6.02, Code of Professional Responsibility: Lawyers in government service shall not
use their public position to advance private interests.
– Principle: Legal practitioners must possess good moral character, and failure to maintain
such can lead to disbarment or suspension.
– Application: Misconduct leveraging public position for private gain, dishonesty, issuance of
worthless  checks,  and  failure  to  fulfill  financial  obligations  constitute  grounds  for
disbarment.

Historical  Background:  This  case  highlights  the  imperative  of  ethical  conduct  among
lawyers, especially those in public service, reflecting the legal profession’s intolerance for
any form of misconduct that undermines public trust and confidence in the justice system. It
underscores the principle that the privilege to practice law comes with the duty to adhere to
the highest standards of ethical behavior and integrity.


